SN

© 0 a9 Oy W,

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26

27

28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION CG.vavassnsanrin

COMMISSIONERS Arizona Corporation Commission

v i L,
MIKE GLEASON - Chairman D O C K ETE D
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 4 :
JEFF HATCH-MILLER . APR 2 200,8
KRISTIN K. MAYES. " DOCKETED ov
GARY PIERCE

Ne.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273
RANCHO DEL CONEJO COMMUNITY WATER
CO-OP, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF RATE
APPLICATION FOR WATER COMPANIES WITH
ANNUAL GROSS OPERATING REVENUES OF
LESS THAN $250,000 PER ARIZONA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE R14-2-103

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0163
RANCHO DEL CONEJO COMMUNITY WATER ‘
CO-0P, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF DEBT DUE TO 70311
RANCHO CONEJO COMMUNITY WATER CO- DECISION NO.

OP INC.”S NEED TO BORROW FUNDS TO
INSTALL ARSENIC REMOVAL EQUIPMENT OPINION AND ORDER

Open Meeting
April 8 and 9, 2008
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

* * * * % * * % % *

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Procedural History

1. On March 20, 2007, Rancho Del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. (“Rancho del
Conejo” or “Company”) filed a Financing Application. The Company sought authority to borrow
$200,000 from the Arizona Water Infrastructure Finance Authority (“WIFA™) to install arsenic

treatment facilities and for other system upgrades.

2. Rancho del Conejo mailed notice of its finance request to its members/customers on

March 19, 2007.

S:\H\Jane\Rates\2008\Rancho del Conejo 1 ) : ' L ‘ S -

(R

T2

eD




Ui ol w0

O [*] 3 (o 0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

fiDOCKETNO. W—02102B-07-0273, ET AL.

3. On May 4 2007 Rancho del Conejo ﬁled an Appllcation for a rate increase.
4, i On May 8 2007, and May 18, 2007, Rancho del ConeJo mailed notice of its rate o
application to its members/customers S | i |
5. " On May 25 2007 the Commission’s Utilities DlVlSlon (“Staff ) ﬁled a Letter of - o
Insufﬁmency in the rate case. e S -

/ 6. On July 11, 2007, Rancho del ConeJo ﬁled a Response to the Letter of Insufﬁcrency

7. On July 30, 2007, Staff filed a Second Letter of Insufﬁc1ency : ‘

8. On August 8, 2007, Rancho del Conejo filed a Response to the Second Letter ofﬁ‘ |
Insufﬁciency k S 4

9. On September 17, 2007, Staff filed a Letter of Sufficiency indicating the rate
application had met the sufficiency requirements of A.A.C. R14-2-103, and classifying the COmpany

as a Class D utility. ‘

10. By Procedural Order dated October 9, 2007, the applications were consolidated upon
Staff’s Motion. _ |

11. On November 1, 2007, and November 14, 2007, Rancho Del Conejo ﬁled additional
information in support of its applications.

12. By Procedural Order dated November 30, 2007, the time for Staff to file its testimony
was extended until December 5,2007. | |

13.  On December 5, 2007, Staff filed its Staff Report, recommending Staff—proposed rates,
approval of $200,000 in long term debt, and an arsenic remediation surcharge mechanism.

14.  On December 17, 2007, the Company filed a Response to the Staff Report, ‘objecting
to Staff’s proposed rates on the grounds they do not proyide sufficient funds to support operations.

| Background i |
i v15. ~ Rancho del Conejo is a non-profit corporation providing ‘water - service to

approximately 322 customers in Pima County, Arizona. It is located approximately 2 Y2 miles north
of the City of Tucson o | S |

16. The Company s water system consists of three wells wrth a total capacity of 445

gallons per minute (“GPM”), three storage tanks with a total 230,000 gallon storage capacity and -

2  DECISIONNO., 70311~




U U I e ]

~ [@) W

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

22
23

.24

25
26
27
28

“DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

three booster pump stations. Staff ﬁnds that the system has adequate production and storage capacity
to serve its ex1st1ng customer base and projected foreseeable growth. |

, 17. The Company received its Certificate of Convenlence and Necessrty (“CC&N”) in |
Decision No 41164 (February 23, 1971). -

18.  Rancho del Conejo’ s current rates were approved in Decision No. 59881 (December 1, ~
1996). | R | |
S 19 ~In the Test Year ended‘ September 30, 2006 as adjusted by Staff, the Company had
total operatlng revenues of $128 334, and an operatrng income of $10, 176 or a 7.93 percent
operating margm Based on Staff’s adjusted orrgmal cost rate base (“OCRB”) of $185,221, the
Company had a 5.49 percent rate of return on OCRB in the Test Year

20. - The Company requested total operating revenues of $192 308 and operatlng income of
$85,996, a 46.4 percent rate of return on rate base, or a 44.72 percent operating margm. The
Company’s requested increase is $63,974, or 49.8 percent oyer’ Test Year revenues. ’

21.  Staff recommends rates that would produce operating revenues of $143,942 and

 operating income of $25,784, a 13.9 rate of return on rate base, or a 17.92 percentoperating margin.

Staff’s recommended revenue level is‘ an increase of $15,608, or 12.2 percent, over Test Year :
revenues. | , | H , | ’

22, Rancho DelACone:jo reports that its Well #3 has an arsenic level of 18 parts per billion
which exceeds the Envrronmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) standard of 10 parts per billion.

23.  Staff reports Rancho Del COIIC_]O is'in comphance with Anzona Department of !

Env1ronmenta1 (“ADEQ”) requrrements and is dehvermg water that meets water quallty standards -

requlred by the Arizona Admmlstratlve Code, Trtle 18, Chapter 4.

24, When the Company was granted its CC&N the Commrssmn authorlzed it to charge a
membership fee of $60." In De0151on No. 531 10 (July 13, 1982) the Commrssron determined that the
membership fee was entirely discretionary and declared it “null and vord ? In the Company ] 1996,

rate case, the Company disclosed that it had contmued to collect the membershrp fees. ‘In Decrsron

! Decision No. 41164 (February 23, 1971).

70311 -

3 DECISION NO.




EEEE S o

O .~ ey W

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Ll DOCKET NQ. W-02102B-07-0273 ETAL.

o

»'No 59881 the Commlssron ordered that the membership fees charged during the test. year not be

subject to refund and treated as addrtlonal paid in capital and ordered the Company to accept only

membershrp fees that'were offered on a Voluntary basrs ” In the current proceeding, the Company 1

reported that it collected $1, 920 in membershlp dues whrch it 1ncluded in “Other Water Revenues
Staff now recommends that the Comm1ssron order the Cornpany to cease collectmg membershrp fees
and that the membership fees collected durlng the Test Year not be subJ ect to refund but be treated as
paid in cap1tal. ‘ k , ’ | g | |

25, In its ’l‘lesponse to the Staff Report, the Company agrees to cease colleCCting
membership dues. Ex | " | .

26. The Company has an approved Curtailment Tariff and Cross ConneCtion tariff

27, - Staff reports the Company is current on its Utilities and Corporations Divisions’
annual reports and is current on its sales and property tax payments. .

28.  Rancho del COIIC_]O is located in the Arizona Department of Water Resources
(“ADWR”) Tucson Actlve Management Area. ADWR reported that the Company is in comphance
with its monitoring and reporting requirements. ~ " ‘

‘ | . Rate Base ,

29. Staff’s adjustments decreased the Company’s proposed rate base by $105,811, from
$291,032 to $185,22l. Staff decreased Plant in Serv1ce by $53,034 and 1ncreased Accumulated
Depreciation by $78,542 to account for ‘plant addltlons, retirements and reclassifications. Staff
increased the Services account by $29,637 to reflect the authoriied non-refundable service line and
meter installation charges. Staff concurs with the Company’s reported Contributions in Aid of |
Construction (“CIAC”) of $460,116. The major sources of CIAC were the $27S,000 grant that was
authorized in Decision No. 61733, advances in aid of construction (“AIAC”) that are no longer
subject to refund, non-refundable main line agreements and non-refundable service line and meter
installation charges. The Company did not claim any Cash Working Capital Allowance, but Staff
utilized the formula method to calculate aniallowance, and recommends increasing rate base by
$8,201 to reflect Staff’s calculation, 7

30. | The Company did not object to any of Staff’s adjustments to rate base.

4 DECISIONNO. 70311~ - |




o W

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24
25

26
27

28

O oo NN

~ DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

31. - Staff’s adjuStments, as reflected in the Staff Repyort are reasonableand'should be

adopted ConSeqnently we ﬁnd that Rancho Del Conejo has an adjusted QCRB 'of $185 221. ’ The -

Company d1d not request a Reconstruction Cost New less Depreciation Rate Base as 1s s allowed by

AAC R14 2 103, therefore the Company s Fair Value Rate Base (“FVRB”) is the same as 1ts ,
OCRB, or $185 221. |

Operating Income

32. ’Staff concurs with the Company’s Test Year metered water revenue of $l‘1‘8,369.
Staff adjusted Other Water Revenues to remove the membership dues of $1,920, reducing these
revenues to$9,965. | | k | ’

33.  Staff’s adjustments to Operating Expenses resulted in a net increase of $1 1,846,] from
$106,312 to $118,158. Staff’s major adjustments include: increasing Water testing by $1,035, from
$1,531 to $2,566 to reflect water testing costs as estimated by Commission Engineering Steff;
decreasing insurance expense by $1,298, from $8,460 to $7,162 to reflect the Company’s -latest
worker’s compensation insurance; decreasing regulatory expense by $4,000 from $6,000 to $2,000 to
reflect a three year normalization of the rate case expense; and increasing depreciation expense by
$16,494, from $10,634 to $27,128 to reflect Staff’s recommended depreciation rates and Staff S
recommended plant balances. | ’

34, Staff believes that because Rancho Del Conejo is a non-profit corporation, using rate
of return on rate base is not the best method to determine the revenue requirement. Staff ‘recommends
ntilizing the operating margin instead. il

35.  Rancho del Conejo is an aging system with a relatively small rete base for the number of
customers it serves. Furthermore, Rancho del Conejo is a non-profit cOoperatirve which mai<es rate of
return on rate base less relevant. While we considered FVRB- in oUranalysis,of the Company’s
re’quested increase we concur with Staff thet in this case cash k’ﬂow and financial ratios are beiter .
methods of deterrmmng a reasonable revenue requirement.

36. Staff recommends revenues of $143,942, an increase of $15,608, or 12 2 percent
above the adJusted Test Year revenue of $128,334, y1eld1ng opera‘nng income of $25, 784 ora. 17 91

percent operatlng margin. Staffs recommended revenue level would result inal3.9 percent rate of

LS )DECis'ioNNo, ,70311




" DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

1 |return on FVRB. : , : » ,
20 37 In 1ts Response to the Staff Report, the Company asserts that Staff’s recommended ;

operatlng 1ncome is not adequate as it does not provide sufﬁment funds to malntaln a reserve fund

W

partlcularly 1mportant because the system is aging and costs for labor 1nsurance and equlpment
continue to rise. In addition, the Company argues that Staff d1d not 1nclude the expense of operatlng'
the arsenic remediation system. ’

Rate Design

O~ oy

38.  The rates and charges for Rancho Del Conejo, as proposed in the application, and as‘ :

10 | recommended by Staff are as follows:
Present Proposed Proposed

1 Rates Company = Staff
12 | MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
131 5/87x %" Meter 1300 $1650  $13.00
14 %" Meter - 15.00 17.00 15.00
1” Meter 19.00 23.00 - 19.00
15 1 4" Meter o 30.00 42.00 65.00
2” Meter (Turbo) 45.00 57.00 104.00
16 3” Meter (Turbo) 70.00 85.00 208.00
e 4 Meter (Turbo) 100.00 115.00 325.00
7 5 Meter N/A N/A N/A
18 6” Meter 200.00 310.00 650.00
19 | COMMODITY CHARGE
Per 1,000 gallons
20
21 Gallons included in minimum 5/8” meter 0 0 0
5/8, %, and 1 inch residential meters:
72 || 0to 7,000 gallons $1.65
7,001 gallons and up 2.00
23 :
0 to 4,000 gallons $2.50
241 4,001 to 12,000 gallons | 3.25
95 12,001 gallons and up 4.50
26 | 0to 3,000 gallons 8140
{3,001 to 10,000 gallons ' 2.10
27 | 10,001 gallonsandup ' 3.00
28 |

6 . DECISIONNO. 70311

4 | for repairs and mamtenance ‘The Company argues that hav1ng such a fund for emergenc1es 1s f .




O 0 NN W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20

21.

22
23

24
26

27
28

& W

'DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

1 % inch and larger meters:;’ : R S ;
0 to 25,000 gallons : s N/A - - N/A

Staff -

Staff

Recommended

‘Total Charges

$440.00

--520.00
610.00 -

855.00

1,515.00

*N/A
2,195.00 -
N/A
3,360.00

6,115.00

2.10
25,001 gallons and .o NA  NA 300
Bulk Water = per 1,000 gallons . N/A, ' $6 50 $4.50
SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES: '
Non—Refundable _ o
Current Company s Staff
Charges Proposed: -~ Recommended : - Recommended
‘ Charges " Service Line . - ~Meter Charges -
, Lo o - Charges St
5/8” x ¥ Meter - -$315.00 - $450.00 . $355.00 $85.00
¥ Meter 350.00 475.00 355.00 165.00
1” Meter 400.00 550.00 405.00 205.00
1 %2 Meter , -600.00 ~775.00 :440.00 415.00
2” Meter Turbo 1,000.00 1,375.00 ©600.00 915.00
2” Meter Compound 1,500.00 N/A- - NA- ; N/A
3" Meter Turbo o 1,380.00 1,975.00 - “775.00 1,420.00
3” Meter Compound 1,935.00 - N/A N/A N/A
4” Meter ~2,380.00 3,040.00 11,110.00 2,250.00
6” Meter ~ 4,655.00 - 5,635.00 . 1,670.00 4,445.00
SERVICE CHARGES:
Establishment $10.00  $35.00 $35.00
Establishment (After Hours) 1500  40.00 . 40.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) : 5.00 40.00 40.00
Meter Test (If Correct) s - 25.00 45.00 - 45.00
Deposit : ‘ j perrule*  perrule*  perrule*
Deposit Interest .~ per rule*  perrule* 0.5% /mo.
Reestablishment (Wlthm 12 Months)  perrule**  perrule**  perrule**
NSF Check : i 10.00 2500 25.00
Deferred Payment. Per rule*** Perrule*** Per rule***
Meter Reread (If Correct) : 500 1500 - 15.00
Late Fee - NA 10,00  1.5% /mo.
MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLER: N
4” or Smaller ; e ok ok *xr Ckkkk
6 : ok ok ok Fokok R ek sk
8” Ckskokk sk T kkokk
10”7 Rk gk Ckkdk kR
Largerthan 10” kR *AAA ko
3 Per Comm1s51on rule AAC.R-14-2- 403(B) o
~**%  Months off system times the monthly minimum per Comm1551on rule A. A C. Rl4 2-
- 403(D). ' :
sk ok

Per Comm1ssxon Rules R14 2- 409(G)

. DECISION NO.

70311




10

11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

22}

23
24
25
26
27

28

\ooo‘\lcsm.:;

DOCKET NO W- 021028 07- 0273 ET AL

i *“**'* 1.00% of monthly mmrmum fora comparable sized meter connectlon but no less than
- $5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only apphcable for serv1ce
lines separate and distinct from the prlmary water service hne o :

39. : : 1 In Dec1srons Nos 54631 53110 56768 and 59881 the Commissmn allowed the

Company to contlnue a variance from A A. C R14 2-405(B)(2) to not refund servrce l1ne and meter | |

1nsta11ation charges
-40. B Staff recommends contlnumg the variance because it would be unfair to current'
customers for new customers to I'CCCIVC a refund of these charges |
‘ 41.  The Company believes that the monthly mlnrmum charge should be 1ncreased and
that the first tier, for usage up to 3, OOO gallons should not be decreased, as recommended by Staff. "
This objectlon appears primarily motivated by the Company ] assertion Staff’s recommendedr
revenue is inadequate. The Company’s objections to the Staff Report do not contest any spemﬁc
Staff adjustment to Operatlng Expenses, but rather object to the recommended operating margin.

Furthermore, it does not specifically reference the additional revenues that the Company would

| collect from the arsenic remediation surcharge (discussed below). The arsenic remediation surcharge

would provide additional revenues of approximately $15,919 for debt service related to the arsenic
treatment plant. - | | -

42.  The Company’s Response to the Staff Report does not offer sufficient detail to allow '
us to make a pro forma adjustment to include operating expenses ,associated with the arsenic
treatment plant. Because the arsenic treatment plant has not been in operation, its operating’ expenses
are not known and measurable and it would be improper rate making to include these s‘peculative k
expenses in rates at this time. .

43.  The Company appears to have included the cost of the future arsenic treatment plant in
base rates, however, because this plant has not yet been installed, Staff’s recommendation for a
surcharge to be determined later based on actual costs is more appropriate.

44. Staff recommends an operating margin of 17.91 percent, however, there is a range of E
operating income that can be considered reasonable under the circumstances. Because the Company
isa non-profit entity, its facilities are aging, it will face increased risk from the need to treat arsenic

8  DECISIONNO. 10311 -




N R -"- G B N U SRR N

10
11
12
13

14

15
16

17 4

18
‘19
20
21

24

25

26
27

28

DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

| and because it will experience increased operating expenses, we will approve a greater revenue -

requirement than recommended by Staff Thus we adjust Staﬂ’ s recommended rates by $l 00 a

month for each meter size. Based on 322 Test Year customers this w1ll provrde an addltlonal $3 864

annually, to produce operatmgmcome of $29,648, al6.0 percent rate of return on FVRB, anda 20.0
percent 'op‘erating margin. : | : ’ . |
45. The Company’s last rate case was:in 1996, and because of the arsenic remediation
system it may need to file rate case apphcat1ons more often than in the past Once the operatlng
expenses . assomated with the arsenic treatment are known Rancho del ConeJo will need to file
another rate case to capture those expenses. | ’
| 46. - The average Rancho Del Cone]o 5/8 1nch meter customer uses 9,768 gallons a month
and the median 5/8 inch meter customer utilizes 6,622 gallons per month. Under current rates, the
monthly bill for a 5/8 inch meter customer using the ayerage gallons is $30.09, and the median bill is
$23.93. e o |
47.  Under the Company’s proposed rates, the monthly bill foran average 5/8 inch meter
customer 'would increase $15.16, or 50.4 percent, frorn $30.09 to $45.25, and the monthly bill for the
median 5/8 inch meter customer would increase $11.09, or 46.3 percent, from’$23.93 t0 $35.02.2
- 48, | Under‘Staff S recommended rates, the monthly bill for the average 5/8 inch meter
customer would increase by $1.32, or 4.4 percent, fromv $30.09 to $31 .4l, and the median bill would
increase $0.88, or 3.7 percent, from $23.93 to $24.8l.‘3 Under Staff’s recommended rates, the bill for
customers who use less than 4,000 gallons a'month would be slightly lower than under current rates. |

49.  Pursuant to-the rates approved herein, the monthly bill for the average 5/8 inch meter

 customer would increase by $2.32, or 7.7 perce’nt from $30.09 to $32.41, and the median bill would

increase $1.88, or 7.8 percent, from $23.93 t0 $25.81. 4

Finance Apphcatlon and Arsemc Surcharge -

50 The Company has requested approval for author1ty to borrow $200,000 from WIF A to

ﬁnance arsenic remed1atlon equlpment for Well #3 and other system 1mprovements The proposed

2 The bill analysis does not include the effect of the arsenic surcharge discussed Tater. o
* This bill analysis does not include the effect of the arsenic surcharge discussed later.
* This bill analysis does not include the effect of the arsenic surcharge discussed later.

70311~

9 DECISIONNO. _




ot

O e NLON W s W

DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

WIFA loan would have a term of 20 years

‘ 51. Although only Well # 3 contarns arsemc above the federal standards arsenic [

rernedlatron usmg blendmg was determmed not to be economlcally viable because the addrtlonal‘
l1nes and the booster system needed to fa01l1tate blendmg would be too expensrve The Companyb '
plans to purchase an Aquacell Water, Inc. manufactured Met-sorb tltamum medla arsemc absorptron‘ _ .
system to reduce the level of arsenic. | ‘ |

52. Staff concludes that the Company will need $168 806 to 1nstall an arsenic treatment"
plant at Well # 3. ‘ " | | | ’ “ | |

53. In addition, the Companyseeks authority to borrow anadditional $33 OOOfrom WIFA‘ t 3
to finance the replacement of 2,517 feet of 3 1nch water lines. *Staff states that because the Water line
was not 1nstalled properly it has become exposed to the surface and there is potentlal that the line
could be damaged by trafﬁc and UV light.

54. Staff examrned the construction plans and estimated costs for Rancho del Conejo S
two proposed projects and found them to be fair and reasonable.‘ Staff states, however that it has not
rnade a determination of the proposed capital .improvements as “used and useful” at‘ this time, but | -
defers this determ1nat10n until the Company files its next rate application.

S5. Staff concludes that a $200,000: WIFA loan is appropriate for the completron of the |
two projects. Staff recommends approval of a WIFA loan not to exceed $2Q0,000, at an interest rate
not to exceed the 'primerrate plus 200 basis points, for the purchase and installation of arsenic
remediation equipment and toy 'implement system improvements as described herein.

56.  Staff recommends that the Commission authorize the implementation of an arsenic
remediation surcharge mechanism (“ARSM”) to pay for the principal and interest of the portion of
the WIFA loan used to finance the arsenic treatment equipment. - Staff recommends that the portion
of the WFIA loan associated with the line replacement project be repaid through funds generated -
from rates. B

57.  Staff states that the ARSM will establish the methodology that will detail how the
surcharge to repay the WIFA loan as5001ated with the arsemc treatment equlpment will be calculated

Staff states that Rancho del Conejo can submrt an ARSM application under this Docket to obtaln

0 DECISIONNO, 10311




\OOO‘\JO\UI‘-R

10
| 11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

o
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

approval of the specific surcharge amount pursuant to Staff’ s recommended methodology

58 In the Staff Report Staff sets forth a methodology for determmmg the surcharge

| amount once the Company knows the ﬁnal loan amount and terms Staff’ s methodology mvolves l) IE

fmdmg the annual payment on the loan 2) findrng the annual 1nterest payment amount; 3) fmdmg the |

annual prmcrpal payment amount 4y calculatmg the total annual surcharge revenue requrrement
which is the sum of the annual 1nterest and pr1n01pal payments; 5) determmmg the yearly total
number of customers by multlplymg the total monthly number of blllS for all meter 51zes by 12 and
6) determining the monthly surcharge foreach customer by d1v1d1ng the annual surcharge revenue by
the number of customer bills. | | | o | |

59. Staff’s financial analysis indicates that in the Test Year Rancho del Conejo had a
Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) of 0.80 and a Debt Servrce Coverage (“DSC”) ratio of 2.38.°
Pursuant to Staff’s methodology of analyzing the effect of the proposed $200,000 loan, with the rates |
and operating income approved herem and usmg Staff’s estimated ARSM, the Company would have
a TIER of 1. 69 and DSC of 2.10. The pro forma TIER and DSC show that with the revenue 1ncrease
we approve, Rancho del Conejo would have adequate cash flow to meet the obligations of the
proposed debt as well as funds for contingencies. :

60.  Assuming an arsenic portion of the WIFA loan of $lv68,806, with a 20 year term and
an interest rate of 7.18 percent, Staff estimates that the Company would need an additional $3,934 for k
principal and $11,984 for interest for a total ARSM revenue requirement of $15,91 8. Based on total

annual bills of 3,852, Staff estimates a surcharge amount of $4.13 per meter.®

* TIER represents the number of times earnings before income taxes covers interest expense on debt. A TIER greater
than 1.0 means that operating income is greater than interest expense. A TIER less than 1.0 is not sustainable in the long |
term but does not necessarily mean that debt obligations cannot be met in the short term. :
DSC represents the number of times internally generated cash (i.e., earnings before interest, income tax, deprecratlon and -
amortization expenses) covers required principal and interest payments on debt. A DSC greater than 1.0 means operatlng
cash flow is sufficient to cover debt obligations. ~

¢ * Schedule FBM-7.

70311

11 DECISIONNO._




\ooo\l‘oxm-l:.\uow

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 |

21
22
23
- 24
25
26

- 27

28

o DO‘CKET NO. W702102B-07-0273 ET AL.

6 1 The rates approved hereln w1ll 1ncrease the average customer b1ll for a 5/8 1nch meter
by $2.32, or 7. 7 percent from $30.09 to- $32 41 and the median 5/8 1nch meter b1ll by $1 88 or 7 81
percent from $23 93 10 $25 81. T e e (e

| Add1t1onal Staff Recommendations

62 Durlng its 1nspection of the system Staff notlced that the bypass hne from the well '
head to the pressure tank had been disconnected at Well Site #2 Staff states that the bypass line was
installed below the discharge lme from the well to the storage tank and Staff is concerned that there
is the potential for backflow from the bypass _hne 1nto the well. The Company has estimated the
installation of a check valve would cost $325’v. Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket |
Control, as a cornpliance item in this docket, documentation demonstrating that the check valve has
been installed on the bypass line at the well head on Well #2 yvithin 45 days of the effective date of ,
the decision in this matter.
63.  Inaddition to Staft‘s recommendations set forth heretofore, Staff further recommends:

(a) Rancho del Conejo file with Docket Control a tariff schedule of its’ new rates and
charges within 30 days after the effective date of this Decision.

(b) In addition to the collection ‘of the Company’s regular rates and charges, Rancho
del Conejo collect from its customers their prdportionate share of any privilege, sales or use taX a’sj
provided forin A.A.C. R14-2-409(D), | ' | ‘

(c) The Company account for non- refundable service hne and meter 1nstallat10n
charges as contnbutions. ~

(d) The Company be required to file with its Annual Report, a detailed summary of
transactions comprising its other water revenues and non-utility income accounts to ensure that no
membership dues are collected until the next rate case application.

(e) The Company account for plant additions in accordance with National Association
of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts fora Class C water utility.

(f) The Company use Staff’s depreciation rates delineated in Table B of the |

7 If the estimated surcharge of $4.13 per meter were included in the calculation, the average customer bill for a 5/8 inch
meter would increase by $6.45, or 21.4 percent, from $30.09 to $36. 54, and the median 5/8 mch bill would increase by
$6.01, or 25 1 percent, from $23.93to $29.94:

70311

12 . DECISION NO.




O N ON W

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

26

27
28

o [SS JNEE o)

~ DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

Engmeering Report attached to the Staff Report

“(g) The Company ﬁle an arsenic remediation surcharge apphcation for the arsemc
portlon of the $200 000 WIFA loan as well as any 1oan documentation for agreements w1th1n 60
days after securing the 1oan . | |

(h) The arsemc surcharge be a separate lme item charge on customers monthly b111 .
labeled as “arsenic surcharge | ‘ |

(1) The Company be required to file a new rate case by no later than June 1, 2011 '
using a test year endlng December 31,2010 |

) If the Company fails to ﬁle the above rate case, the arsenic surcharge should -
automatically cease. e

64. . We find Staff’s recommendations to be reasonable and we will adopt them, except that |
we approye rates that will allow a return on FVRB of 16.0 percent and an operating margin of 20
percent as discussed herein. | | e
65.  Because an allowance for the property tax expense of Rancho del Conejo 1s included

in the Company’s rates and will be collected from its customers, the Commission seeksa‘ssurances
from the Company that any taxes collected from ratepayers have been remitted to the appropriate
taxing authority. It has come to the CommissiOn;s attention that a number of water 'comp'anies have
been unwilling‘,or unable to fulfill their obligation to pay the taxes that :were collected from
ratepayers, some for as many as twenty years. It : is reasonable,’therefore, ’that as a preventive
measure Rancho del Conejo should annually ﬁie, as part of its annual report, an affidavit with the |

Utilities Division attesting that the Company is current in paying its property taxes in Arizona.

'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
li. 1 Rancho del Conejo is a public service corporation pursuant to Article XV of the

Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Rancho del Conejo and the subj ect matter of the r
applications. ‘ |
3 3 Notice of the proceeding was provided in conformance with v»law.,, "
| 4, Therates and charges approyedherein are reasonable. L

13 DECISIONNO. 70311




[N

© N R W

10
11\’
12
13
14
15

16

17

19
20
21

2
23
24
25

26

27

28

'DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ETAL. |

% 5. | Staff’s recommendatrons are reasonable and should be adopted except that a 16 0

percent rate of return on FVRB and an operatrng margm of 20 percent are reasonable as drscussed_

herem.

: 6. | The ﬁnancmg approved herem is for lavvful purposes w1th1n Rancho del Conejos {
corporate powers is compatlble w1th the pubhc mterest w1th sound ﬁnanc1al practrces and w1th the "
proper performance by the Company of serv1ce as a pubhc service corporatlon and w111 not 1mpa1r
Rancho del Conejo s ab111ty to perform the serv1ce | ' |

7. The financing approved herein is for the pyur’pOSes stated herein; is reasonably |
necessary for those purposes, and such purposes are not,' thollyvor inpart, reasonahly chargeable to
operating expenses or to incorne. | o | S
- | - ORDER | |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the rates and charges set forth below are approved and
Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. shall file on or before April 30, 2008, a tariff that

complies with the rates and charges approved herein:

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:

5/8” x ¥” Meter o , e $14.00

: %" Meter Tl Rt ' : ~16.00
1” Meter ' : v v 20.00

1 % Meter | e L £ 66.00

2” Meter (Turbo) B e - 105.00
3” Meter (Turbo) ' ‘ 209.00
4” Meter (Turbo) ; -325.00
5” Meter : N/A
6” Meter e 650.00

COMMODITY CHARGE

Per 1,000 gallons

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

(Non-refundable)

5/8, %, and 1 inch residential meters: o ~

0 to 3,000 gallons PR - 1.40
3,001 to 10,000 gallons S ' 2.10

10,001 gallons and up ‘ A , ~ 3.00

o

14 - DECISIONNo, 70311




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27
28

- DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

l/zmch and larger meters RS RN
0t025,000 gallons S 2.10.

25,001 gallons and up U T s T 03000
Bulk Water— perl 000 gallons R ,‘ ‘ %450
SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES
Non- Refundable : ; :
, ; Line Charges : Meter Charges Total Charges
5@”x%&”hdﬂer , : : o $355.00 - $85.00 $44000
% Meter SR 355,00 16500 - 520.00
17 Meter EE ¥ 405.00 . 205.00 . ©610.00 -
1% Meter S 44000 / 415.00 855.00
2” Meter 60000 91500 1,515.00
3” Meter , 4 775.00 0 1,42000 2,195.00
4” Meter g 1,110.00 - 2,250.00 k - 3,360.00
6” Meter ‘ ‘ ‘ 1,670.00 - 4,445.00 , 6,115.00
SERVICE CHARGES:
Establishment ’ ‘ ~$35.00
Establishment (After Hours) ’ ; o 40.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) ; o 40.00
Meter Test (If Correct) e B o 45.00
Deposit . ' | ~ perrule*
Deposit Interest o - 0.5% /mo.
Reestablishment (Wlﬂ.’lll‘l 12 Months) ‘ e per rule**
NSF Check - , S o N 25.00 -
Deferred Payment B | e Per rule***
Meter Reread (If Correct) PR ) e - 15.00
Late Fee A LR : e 1.5% /mo.

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLER

4” or Smaller : o kK

6 ' ' . ' - o ek
8" | . , = g T

10” RE ' S e L ek
Larger than 107 . e | ; ek

o ® Per Commission rule A.A.C. R-14-2- 403(B)
**  Months off system times the monthly minimum per Comnnssmn rule A. A C R14- 2-
= 403(D).
k&% - Per Comm1ss1on Rules R14 2- 409(G)
_xxxx 1 .00% of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but no less than
$5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprmklers is only apphcable for service
hnes separate and dlStlnCt from the prnnary water service line.

15 ~ DECISION NO. 70311




10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 )
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W 02102B 07 0273 ET AL

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herem shall be effective for

all service provrded on and aﬁer May l 2008

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Within 15 days of the effective date of thrs Order Rancho

del ConeJo Community Water Co op, Inc shall notrfy 1ts customers of the rates and the effectlve

dates approved herein, in a form and manner acceptable to the Commlssmn s Utihtres DiVisron Staff

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in addrtion to the collection of 1ts regular rates and charges .

Rancho del COHC_]O Community Water Co -op; Inc shall collect from its customers their pioportionate‘

share of any pr1v1lege sales or use tax as provrded for n A A.C. R14-2- 409(D)
S IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance from the requirements of R14-2- 405(B)(2)

shall continue, and Rancho del CODC_]O Commumty Water Co-op, Inc. shall not refund service line e

and meter installation charges ‘
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del ConeJo Commumty Water Co- op, ’Inc shall

account for non- refundable service line and meter installation charges as contributions.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co op, Inc. shall ’

cease from collectlng membership fees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del ConeJo Community Water Co -op, Inc. shall file

with its Annual Report, a detailed sumrnary of transactlons compnsmg its other water revenues and |

non- utihty income accounts to ensure that no membership dues are belng collected

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. shall
account for plant additions in accordance with National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts for a Class C water-utility. | k

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. shall use
Staff’s depreciation rates delineated in Table B of the Engineering Report attached to the Staff Report
in this matter. | k |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. shall file

with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, documentation demonstrating that the

check valve has been installed on the bypass line at the wellhead on well # 2 within 45 days of the

effective date of this Decision, as discussed in the Engineering Report.

16 ~ DECISIONNO. 70311




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

a4

o DOCKET NO. W-02102B-07-0273 ET AL.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo C01nmun1ty Water Co op, Inc 1S
hereby authorlzed to borrow up to $200 000 from the Arlzona Water Infrastructure Frnance Authorrty
for a term of 20 years and on such terms and interest rates as are prevarhng at the time the Water
1nfrastructure Flnance Authorlty approves the loan. | | ; |

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that such finance authonty shall be expressly contrngent upon -

Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. s use of the proceeds for the purposes stated in its

apphcatmn and approved herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Cornrnunlty Water Co- op, Inc is
authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the authorizations granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Commumity Water Oo-op, Inc. shall file
with Docket ControT, ‘as a compliance item in this docket, copies of any executed financing
documents related to this authority within 120 days after the effective date of this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval of the financing set forth hereinabove does not
constitute or imply approval or disapproval by the Commission of any particular expenditure of the
proceeds derived thereby for purposes of establishing just and reasonable rates.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Inc. shall file
an arsenic remediation surcharge application for the arsenic related portion of the $200,000 WIFA |
loan. ; | ;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the arsenic surcharge shall be a separate line itern charge on
customers’ monthly bill labeled as “arsenic surcharge.” | |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho del Conejo Community Water Co-op, Ine shall file
a new rate case by no later than June 1, 2011, using a test year ending Decernber 31, 2010.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Rancho del Conegjo Communrty Water Co-op, Inc fails

to file the above rate case, the arsenic surcharge shall automatrcal]y cease.

i VVOD‘EC»ISIONN‘O.‘ '7031_1«




BT bo

,W\A

o

B2
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

(o < BT N = ) WA |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Rancho deI ConeJo Commumty Water Co op, Inc. shalI ,’

ﬁle as part of 1ts annual report afﬁdav1ts with the Ut111t1es D1v131on attestlng that 1t is current on ‘_ o &

payment of its property taxes 1n Arlzona '
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that thls Dec151on shall become effectlve 1mmed1ately
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONER

Z%ﬁézq b\ﬁ(&{di MC@(/ ; ; [ ’ 1Y

MISSIONER ' COMMISSI@NER /

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the C1ty of Phoenix,

this Q%fday of %1@41 | ,2008.

DISSENT

DISSENT

18 DECISION NO. __ 70311




T L~ DR 7, TR R VE I &

ggg‘g‘ﬁwwn—-o~\ow\)‘0\mhww——*o

P " R

SERVICE LIST FOR:
DOCKET NOS.:

Ms Bonnie O.Connor

Southwest Utility Management Inc
13130 West Rudasill Road ,
Tucson, Arizona 85743

Christopher Kempley, Chlef Counsel
LEGAL DIVISION ;
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ernest Johnson, Director

Utilities Division

Arizona Corporation Commlsswn
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 8500

19 DECISION NO. _

RANCHO DEL CONEJO COMMUNITY WATER

CO OP, INC.
W 02102B 07 0273 and W- O2102B 07- 0163

70311 -







